



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CHESTER COUNTY EMPLOYEES')
RETIREMENT FUND,)

Plaintiff-Below/)
Appellant,)

v.)

NEW RESIDENTIAL)
INVESTMENT CORP., WESLEY R.)
EDENS, MICHAEL NIERENBERG,)
ALAN L. TYSON, DAVID)
SALTZMAN, KEVIN J. FINNERTY,)
DOUGLAS L. JACOBS, FIG LLC,)
FORTRESS INVESTMENT GROUP)
LLC and FORTRESS OPERATING)
ENTITY I LP,)

Defendants-Below/)
Appellees.)

No. 457, 2017

CASE BELOW:

Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware
C.A. No. 11058-VCMR

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER &
CHECK, LLP
Marc A. Topaz
Lee D. Rudy
Michael C. Wagner
Stacey A. Greenspan
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, Pennsylvania 19087
(610) 667-7706

Dated: February 9, 2018

PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOTT, P.A.
Michael Hanrahan (Del. No. 941)
Paul A. Fioravanti, Jr. (Del. No. 3808)
Corinne Elise Amato (Del. No. 4982)
Kevin H. Davenport (Del. No. 5327)
Chaz L. Enerio (Del. No. 6228)
1310 N. King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 888-6500

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below/Appellant
Chester County Employees' Retirement
Fund*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. PLAINTIFF SUFFICIENTLY PLEADS DEMAND FUTILITY UNDER THE FIRST PRONG OF <i>ARONSON</i>	1
A. Plaintiff’s Particularized Allegations Support the Reasonable Inference that Fortress Engaged in Self-Dealing	1
1. Fortress Engaged in Self-Dealing and Stood on Both Sides of the HLSS Acquisition	2
2. The Financial Benefits Fortress Secured Through the HLSS Transaction Are Not “Side Benefits”.....	6
B. Plaintiff’s Particularized Allegations Support the Reasonable Inference that Fortress Secured Material Benefits	9
1. Fortress is the Ultimate Beneficiary of the Benefits its Affiliates Extract from New Residential	11
2. Fortress Secured Material Benefits in the HLSS Acquisition	11
3. Fortress Is Incentivized to Extract the Unshared and Material Benefits Alleged Because Its Interests Are Not Aligned with New Residential’s Other Stockholders	18
C. A Majority of the New Residential Board – Including Douglas Jacobs – Is Neither Disinterested Nor Independent.....	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Berger v. Intelident Solutions, Inc.</i> , 911 A.2d 1164 (Del. Ch. 2006)	16
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	8, 10
<i>Cambridge Ret. Sys. v. Bosnjak</i> , 2014 WL 2930869 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2014).....	2
<i>Cede & Co. v Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)	3
<i>Chen v. Howard</i> , 87 A.3d 648 (Del. Ch. 2014)	12
<i>D'Angelo v. Petroleos Mexicanos</i> , 331 A.2d 388 (Del. 1974)	18
<i>In re Ebix, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 208402 (Del. Ch. Jan. 15, 2016).....	16
<i>In re EZCorp Inc. Consulting Agreement Derivative Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 301245 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2016).....	18
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 2008 WL 401124 (Del. Ch. Feb. 14, 2008).....	8
<i>Good v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 518 A.2d 973 (Del. Ch. 1986)	15
<i>Hartsel v. Vanguard Grp., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2421003 (Del. Ch. June 15, 2011).....	21, 22
<i>Heineman v. Datapoint Corp.</i> , 611 A.2d 950 (Del. 1992)	21
<i>In re Infinity Broad. Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 802 A.2d 285 (Del. 2002)	9

<i>Kahn v. Portnoy</i> , 2008 WL 5197164 (Del. Ch. Dec. 11, 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.J. Carpenters Pension Fund v. Infogroup, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4825888 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2011).....	12
<i>Odyssey Partners, L.P. v. Fleming Cos.</i> , 735 A.2d 386 (Del. Ch. 1999)	21
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Poe v. Poe</i> , 872 A.2d 960, 2005 WL 1076524 (Del. May 6, 2005)	10
<i>Porter v. Tex. Commerce Bancshares, Inc.</i> , 1989 WL 120358 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 1989)	9
<i>In re Primedia Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 910 A.2d 248 (Del. 2006)	17
<i>RCS Creditor Trust v. Schorsch</i> , 2017 WL 5904716 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2017)	6, 7
<i>In re Sanchez Energy Derivative Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 6673895 (Del. Ch. Nov. 25, 2014)	17
<i>Sinclair Oil Corp. v. Levien</i> , 280 A.2d 717 (Del. 1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Southeastern Transp. Authority v. Volgenau</i> , 2013 WL 4009193 (Del. Ch. Aug. 5, 2013)	8
<i>In re The Student Loan Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 75479 (Del. Ch. Jan. 8, 2002).....	13, 17
<i>Watkins v. Beatrice Cos., Inc.</i> , 560 A.2d 1016 (Del. 1989)	10
<i>Williams v. Geier</i> , 671 A.3d 1368 (Del. 1996)	3
